

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 7490 OF 2008  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.15077, 16521 & 16522 OF  
2008

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition. Exemption from filing Official Translation AND exemption from filing certified copy of impugned Judgment/Order)

Sunita Sharma

... Petitioner

VERSUS

Kailash Chand Sharma

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"The matter appears to be ready for hearing except for the fact that rejoinder affidavit is yet to be filed on behalf of the petitioner. Accordingly, let the matter be listed for final disposal after eight weeks. In the meantime, time for filing rejoinder is extended by four weeks."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed the Rejoinder Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that pursuant to this Hon'ble Court's order dated 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2008, service of show Cause Notice is complete on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the Application for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"List after four weeks."**

The matter is therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Neeraj Shekar, Advocate.

2 Mr. Vishwajit Singh , Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR